Elmhurst Park District ORDINANCE 0-16-22

AN ORDINANCE DIRECTING THE MANNER OF ANY REDUCTION OF THE AGGREGATE EXTENSION OF THE 2022 TAX LEVY OF THE ELMHURST PARK DISTRICT, DUPAGE AND COOK COUNTIES, ILLINOIS IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH THE PROPERTY TAX EXTENSION LIMITATION LAW.

WHEREAS, Section 18-195 of the Property Tax Extension Limitation law limits the percentage by which the Elmhurst Park District may increase the aggregate extension of its property tax levy; and,

WHEREAS, Section 18-195 of the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law also provides that, if the County Clerks must reduce the aggregate extension of a taxing District in order for the District's levy to comply with the Law, then the County Clerks shall proportionally reduce the extension for each fund unless otherwise requested by the taxing District; and,

WHEREAS, contemporaneously with the adoption of this Ordinance, the Board of Park Commissioners of the Elmhurst Park District has adopted an Ordinance providing for the 2022 tax levy of the Park District;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Elmhurst Park District, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois as follows:

Section 1. The Park Board finds that all of the recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are true and correct and does hereby incorporate them into this Ordinance by this reference.

Section 2. The Park Board finds and declares it to be in the best interests of the Park District and its residents and the Park Board hereby directs that, in the event that it is necessary to reduce the aggregate extension of the Park District's 2022 tax levy in order for the levy to comply with the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law, the DuPage County Clerk and the Cook County Clerk shall proportionately spread the reduction amongst the General and Recreation Funds of the Park District to comply with the Law. The Clerks shall not reduce the extension of the levies for the Museum, IMRF, FICA, Liability, Audit, SRA and Paving & Lighting Funds, or the Debt Service Funds of the Park District.

Section 3. The Park District's Secretary shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Tax Extension Divisions of the DuPage County Clerk and the Cook County Clerk.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption as provided by law.

Adopted this 19th day of December 2022 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:		
Nayes:	:	
Absent:	t:	

President, Board of Park Commissioners of the Elmhurst Park District

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Park Commissioners of the Elmhurst Park District

(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF DuPAGE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing instrument is a true and correct copy of Ordinance O-16-22,

SS.

AN ORDINANCE DIRECTING THE MANNER OF ANY REDUCTION OF THE AGGREGATE EXTENSION OF THE 2022 TAX LEVY OF THE ELMHURST PARK DISTRICT, DUPAGE AND COOK COUNTIES, ILLINOIS IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH THE PROPERTY TAX EXTENSION LIMITATION LAW,

adopted at a duly called Regular Meeting of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Elmhurst Park District, held at Elmhurst, Illinois in said District at 7:00 p.m. on the 19th day of December, 2022.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of Ordinance O-16-22 were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said Ordinance was taken openly, that said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that the agenda for the meeting was duly posted, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Park District Code of the State of said Act and said Code and with all the procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of the said Park District at Elmhurst, Illinois this 19th day of December, 2022.

Secretary, Board of Park Commissioners Elmhurst Park District

(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS. COUNTY OF COOK)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing instrument is a true and correct copy of Ordinance O-16-22,

AN ORDINANCE DIRECTING THE MANNER OF ANY REDUCTION OF THE AGGREGATE EXTENSION OF THE 2022 TAX LEVY OF THE ELMHURST PARK DISTRICT, DUPAGE AND COOK COUNTIES, ILLINOIS IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH THE PROPERTY TAX EXTENSION LIMITATION LAW,

adopted at a duly called Regular Meeting of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Elmhurst Park District, held at Elmhurst, Illinois in said District at 7:00 p.m. on the 19th day of December, 2022.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of Ordinance O-16-22 were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said Ordinance was taken openly, that said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that the agenda for the meeting was duly posted, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Park District Code of the State of said Act and said Code and with all the procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of the said Park District at Elmhurst, Illinois this 19th day of December, 2022.

Secretary, Board of Park Commissioners Elmhurst Park District

(SEAL)